MA-PD Reinsurance Subsidy, $M 5,847 4,035 2,025 1,948 2,050 5,621
Additional MA-PD Subsidy Payment, $M 202 (235) (9,932) (10,887) 217 1,244
MA-PD Change in Average Premium, $ (152) 22 628 677 (-15) (-222)

Total surplus, $M (36,064) (7,519) 6,468 6,897 1,828 (9,753)

Notes: Total surplus is the sum of consumer surplus and producer profit minus the social opportunity cost
of government spending. MA-PD premium and reinsurance subsidies are the amount of government expen-
ditures that would be incurred if all PDP enrollees switched to MA-PD. MA-PD additional payment reflects
the amount of additional subsidies that the government has to pay when MA-PD subsidies are adjusted. The
MA-PD change in average premium reflects the average change in consumer premiums for the outside option
when the outside option is adjusted. In this table, the subsidy adjustment for the outside option is done by
applying the same subsidy rules rather than subsidy levels across markets. In other words, we apply a 5%,
78%, and 95% subsidy to MA-PD bids rather than equalizing subsidy levels between PDP and MA-PD. For
the voucher case, we apply the same voucher to both PDP and MA-PD markets.

73

Table 10: Sensitivity checks

Observed Allocation Social Planner

No vintage MC -20% MC +20% No vintage MC -20% MC +20%
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Consumer Surplus, $M 1,152 2,517 2,517 1,198 5,114 1,572
Insurer Profit, $M 447 2,426 (1,531) (1,221) (15,908) (3,189)
Premium Subsidy, $M 5,936 5,936 5,936 - - -
Reinsurance Subsidy, $M 3,444 3,444 3,444 - - -
Inside Option Enrollment, ’000 8,772 8,772 8,772 1,325 19,145 3,508
Inside Option, Percent 38 38 38 6 82 15
Average Weighted Premium, $ 502 502 502 294 244 563
Average Weighted Bid, $ 1,123 1,123 1,123 294 244 563
MA-PD Premium Subsidy, $M 6,018 6,018 6,018 909 13,134 2,407
MA-PD Reinsurance Subsidy, $M 2,281 2,281 2,281 345 4,978 912

Total surplus, $M 193 3,537 (420) 1,240 7,978 1,740

Notes: Total surplus is the sum of consumer surplus and producer profit minus the social opportunity cost of gov-
ernment spending. MA-PD premium and reinsurance subsidies are the amount of government expenditures that
would be incurred if all PDP enrollees switched to MA-PD. In columns (1) and (4) we remove vintage from the
utility function when computing welfare, but not when determining the allocations. In other words, we allow for
inertial choices to mute demand responsiveness, but treat this measure of inertia as welfare-neutral. In columns (2)-
(3) and (5)-(6) we adjust the estimated marginal cost by 20% up or down. This is the margin of error on marginal